



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 21/2017**

VIJAY KUMAR SARDANA Petitioner
Through: Mr. Sameer Dawar, Adv.

versus

STATE & ANR Respondents
Through: Mr. D.Pureja, Adv. for Mr. Mayank
Gakkhar, Adv. for R-4 & R-6 to 9.
Mr. Rejender Chhabra, Adv. for R-3

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VALMIKI J. MEHTA

ORDER
% **23.11.2017**

1. Counsel for the petitioner states that respondent no.2, who is the daughter of the petitioner and since she is the beneficiary of the subject Will, petitioner will ensure that counsel appears for the respondent no.2 on the next date of hearing, and if necessary, file a no objection to the present testamentary case.
2. Counsels for respondent nos. 3 to 9 state that objections have been filed by respondent no.3 and time be given to the other respondents to file their objections within four weeks. Ordered accordingly.
3. Copy of the objections filed by the respondent no.3 be given to counsel for the petitioner and who will file rejoinder thereto within a period



of six weeks.

4. Parties will file documents in their power and possession within a period of six weeks and admission/denial thereof be done within two weeks thereafter by filing an affidavit annexing thereto a list of documents of the other side containing an additional column of the endorsement of the admission/denial.

5. List before the Joint Registrar for marking of exhibits to the documents on 20th February, 2018.

6. List in Court for framing of issues on 19th April, 2018.

7. Since disputes pertain to family members, counsel for respondent no.3 states that there is a possibility that the matter may be resolved in mediation. Accordingly, let parties and their counsel appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 13th December, 2017 at 4.00 PM.

VALMIKI J. MEHTA, J

NOVEMBER 23, 2017

ib