



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 21/2017**

VIJAY KUMAR SARDANA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr Harshit Vashisht, Adv (through VC)

versus

STATE & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Khulbhushan Gakkhar, Mr. Mayank
Gakkar, Mr Kailash Sharma & Mr.
Sharat Fatima, Advs for R4 to 9.

CORAM:

MS. VANDANA JAIN (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR(JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

06.05.2022

Court notice issued to the petitioner and respondent No.3 through counsel served via e-mail and to counsel for respondent No.4 to 9 served via Whatsapp. However, no one is present on behalf of respondent No.3.

Respondent No.2 is stated to be daughter of petitioner.

At this stage, learned counsel for respondent No. 4 to 9 submits that respondent No.4 has expired on 12.02.2022 and respondent No. 5 to 9, the legal heirs of respondent No.4 are already on record.

Learned counsels for parties request for deletion the name of respondent No.4 from the array of parties. In view of request made above, respondent No.4 stands deleted from the array of parties.



Amended Memo of Parties be filed by petitioner within a week positively.

Learned counsels for both the parties submit that parties are ready and willing to settle their dispute amicably through the process of mediation.

Accordingly, as per joint request, instant matter is hereby referred to Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre for exploring possibility for amicable settlement of dispute between the parties.

Parties are directed to appear before Organizing Secretary, Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre on 13.05.2022 at 2:00 PM.

Put up for reporting of settlement, if any otherwise for further proceedings on 29.08.2022.

VANDANA JAIN (DHJS)
JOINT REGSITRAR(JUDICIAL)

MAY 6, 2022
SK