



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 21/2017 & I.As. 9238/2019, 9239/2019**

VIJAY KUMAR SARDANA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sameer Dawar, Advocate
(M:9818790670,email:sameerd
awar042@gmail.com)

versus

STATE & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Mayank Gakkhar, Mr. Kul
Bhushan Gakkhar, Advocates
for R-4 to 8

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **27.09.2022**

I.A. 9238/2019 (u/S 151 CPC) & I.A. 9239/2019 (u/S 151 CPC)

1. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner on instructions submits that House No. 111, Jagat Colony, Bhiwani, Haryana and Plot at Lohar, Bhiwani, Haryana, admeasuring 163.4 Sq. Yards. are one property. He further submits that property which is shown as 2.10 Acre Land in village Bhawani Khera also does not exist. Let all these facts be brought on record by way of an affidavit. Further, ld. Counsel for petitioner is also directed to file report of the local authorities/ concerned SDM, Bhiwani, Haryana which will confirm that House No. 111, Jagat Colony, Bhiwani, Haryana is situated on plot admeasuring 163.4 Sq. Yards.

2. The concerned SDM/ Local Authority of Bhiwani, Haryana is directed to carry out the requisite inspection of House No.111, Jagat



Colony, Bhiwani, Haryana in order to ascertain as to the measurement of the plot upon which house No.111, Jagat Colony, Bhiwani, Haryana exists. The said authorities may be served by the petitioner/ld. Counsel for the petitioner.

3. It has already been noted by this Court that respondent No.4 had expired on 12.02.2022. Legal heirs of respondent No.4 are already on record, i.e., respondent No.5 to 8. Let amended memo of parties be filed by the petitioner within a period of one week.

4. List on 20.12.2022.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

SEPTEMBER 27, 2022

au