



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 21/2017**
VIJAY KUMAR SARDANAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sameer Dawar, Adv. (joined
through VC)

versus

STATE & ANRRespondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel,
GNCTD with Mr. Rushikanta &
Mr. Gaurav Mundra, Advs. for
R-1/State
Mr. Mayank Gakkhar & Mr. Kul
Bhushan Gakkhar, Advs. for R-4
to 9 (joined through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **11.12.2024**

**IA No.42714/2024 under Order XXII CPC moved by
the petitioner for brining on record the LR's of R-3**

As per office note, notice of the captioned IA has
been served upon respondent no.1 and LR no.(ii) of R-3.
Further, respondent no.4 to 9 have been served through
counsel with notice of the captioned IA.

At this stage, it is stated by learned counsel for the
respondent no.1 and learned counsel for respondent no.4 to
9 that they do not wish to file any reply to the captioned
IA.

Let reply, if any, be filed by LR no.(ii) of R-3 within
three weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at
liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter
with copy to the opposite side.

Further, service report qua notice issued to LR
no.(i)&(iii) of R-3 and R-2 is awaited. Be awaited for the
next date of hearing.



Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings/consideration on the next date of hearing.

TEST.CAS. 21/2017

An application for impleadment of LR of deceased respondent no.3 filed by the petitioner is pending consideration.

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 03.03.2025.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
DECEMBER 11, 2024/ab**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any