



\$~12

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **TEST.CAS. 21/2017**  
**VIJAY KUMAR SARDANA** .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Vishwa Mishra, Adv.  
Versus  
**STATE & ANR** .....Respondents  
Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel  
for GNCTD/State.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI  
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **21.01.2026**

**TEST.CAS. 21/2017; and**  
**IA No.42714/2024 under Order XXII CPC moved by**  
**the petitioner for brining on record the LR's of R-3.**

1. No reply to the above captioned IA shall be filed on behalf of respondent no.1 and respondent no.4 to 9, as recorded in order dated 30.04.2025.
2. Further, the right of proposed LR no.(ii) of deceased respondent no.3 to file reply has already been directed to be closed vide order dated 30.04.2025.
3. As per record, the proposed LR no.(i) & (iii) of deceased respondent no.3 are still un-served with notice of the captioned IA. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that an application for the substituted service of the said proposed LR's has been filed, however, the same is lying under defects. Let the needful be done to bring the same on record, before the next date of hearing.
4. Re-notify the matter for completion of service/further proceedings on 27.04.2026.

**PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**JANUARY 21, 2026/bs**