



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 21/2017**
VIJAY KUMAR SARDANA

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Vishwam Mishra,
Adv. for
applicant/petitioner.

Versus

STATE & ANR

.....Respondent
Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Adv.
Panel Counsel for GNCTD
along with Mr. Abhishek
Yadav, Adv. for
R-1/GNCTD.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

28.01.2026

I.A. No. 2335/2026 under Order V Rule 20(1) of CPC
seeking service through substituted mode to the
proposed LR No. (i) & LR No. (iii) of the deceased
respondent no. 3, in terms of the order dated
20.08.2025.

1. Submissions heard.
2. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and in view of reasons mentioned in the above captioned IA, the above captioned IA is hereby allowed and let, Smt. Savita/proposed LR No. (i) of deceased respondent no. 3 and Smt. Neetu Kohli/proposed LR No. (iii) of deceased respondent no. 3 be served with the notice of IA No. 42714/2024 by way of affixation and publication in the local newspapers (one English Daily and one Hindi Daily) having circulation in the last known address/area where the



said proposed LRs of deceased respondent no. 3 were residing, on filing of Process Fee within two weeks and upon deposition of the necessary publication charges. Process be returnable for the **date already fixed** i.e. 27.04.2026. Process be also given *dasti* in addition, as prayed.

3. Above captioned IA stands **disposed of** accordingly.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
JANUARY 28, 2026/bs